



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE SOLID WASTE)	
AUTHORITY; GREGGO &)	Nos. 81, 2020 and 88, 2020
FERRARA, INC., and)	Consolidated
CONTRACTORS HAULING, LLC,)	
)	
Appellees Below,)	
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below--Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)	
NATURAL RESOURCES AND)	C.A. No. K-19-05-002
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,)	
)	
Appellant Below,)	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
GREGGO & FERRARA AND CONTRACTORS
HAULING IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL**

JEFFREY M. WEINER, ESQUIRE #403
1332 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-0505
Counsel for Appellants Greggo &
Ferrara and Contractors Hauling

DATED: June 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE BOARD APPLIED THE PROPER LEVEL OF DEFERENCE TO THE SECRETARY’S DECISION	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CONFLATES STRICT LIABILITY AS TO THE VIOLATION OF 7 DEL.C. §6005 WITH STRICT LIABILITY FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIE UNDER 7 DEL.C. §6005(B)(3)	19
III. DNREC CANNOT RECOVER COSTS UNDER 7 DEL.C. §6005(C), AS THE SECRETARY NEVER SUBMITTED A DETAILED BILLING OF EXPENSES TO G&F AND CONTRACTORS, AS REQUIRED BY 7 DEL.C. §6005(C)(1)	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrams v. State, Dept. of Health, Bd. of Medicine,</i> 13 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 4 th Dist. App. 2009)	25
<i>Adams v. Stratton,</i> 831 So. 2d 290 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Breslin v. Richard</i> [1994 WL 1892113 (Del.Super.)]	23-24
<i>Christman, M.D. v. State of Delaware Dept. of Health and Social Services,</i> 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014)	15, 16
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax,</i> 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	17, 22
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control v. Delaware Solid Waste Authority, Greggo & Ferrara, Inc. and Contractors Hauling, LLC,</i> [2020 WL 495210 (Del. Super.)](Exhibit A)	4
<i>Garvin, Secretary of DNREC v. Booth,</i> [2019 WL 3017419 (Del. Super.)]	27
<i>Olney v. Dover Products,</i> [1980 WL 332956, (Del. Super.)], <i>rev'd</i> 428 A.2d 18 (Del. 1981)	21
<i>Richardson v. Board of Pension Trustees,</i> 170 A.3d 778 (Del. 2017)	17
<i>Ryan's Party Store, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Ag.,</i> [2011 WL 1812663 (E.D. Mich. 2011)]	24-25

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tulou v. Raytheon Service Co.,</i> 659 A.2d 796(Del. Super. 1995)]	17-19
<i>United Parcel Service v. Ryan Tibbits,</i> 93 A.3d 655 (Del. 2014)	16
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>7 Del. Admin. C. § 1301-7</i>	2
<i>7 Del. Admin. C. § 1301-7.1.1</i>	2
<i>7 Del. Admin. C. § 1301-7.1.7</i>	2
<i>7 Del.C. § 1301</i>	1
<i>7 Del.C. Chapter 60</i>	1, 23-24
<i>7 Del.C. § 6003</i>	1, 9
<i>7 Del.C. § 6003(a)</i>	8
<i>7 Del.C. § 6003(a)(4)</i>	2, 9
<i>7 Del.C. §§ 6003(c)</i>	1
<i>7 Del. C. § 6003(e)</i>	24
<i>7 Del. C. § 6603(f)</i>	24
<i>7 Del. C. § 6004(b)</i>	24
<i>7 Del.C. § 6005</i>	6, 20
<i>7 Del. C. § 6005(a)</i>	23

	<u>Page</u>
7 Del.C. § 6005(b)	1,20
7 Del.C. § 6005(b)(1)	21-22
7 Del. C. § 6005(b)(2)	24
7 Del.C. § 6005(b)(3)	1,2,6,20-24
7 Del.C. § 6005(c)	1,2,6, 26-27
7 Del.C. § 6005(c)(1)	1,6, 26-28
7 Del.C. § 6005(c)(2)	27
7 Del. C. §6008(b)	17-19
7 Del. C. §6008(c)	18
7 Del. C. § 6010(a)	24
7 Del. C. § 6010(c)	24
7 Del. C. § 6010(d)	24
7 Del. C. § 6011(a)	24
7 Del. C. § 6011(b)	24
7 Del. C. § 6020	24
7 Del. C. § 6606(5)	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary (8th Edition)</i>	23
Supreme Court Rule 42(b)(iii)	4
